

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
4/26/2019 4:20 PM

No. 79350-1-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I**

OMAR ABDUL ALIM, an Individual, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a Municipality, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
No. 18-2-18114-3 SEA

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA 23528
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel: (206) 625-8600
Fax: (206) 625-0900
Email: sfogg@corrchronin.com
elindberg@corrchronin.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. State Law Preempts Local Regulation of Firearms	4
	B. The City of Seattle Purports to Regulate Firearm Storage	5
	C. Plaintiffs Petition For Declaratory Relief	7
	D. The Trial Court Dismisses the Lawsuit With Prejudice	8
	E. Plaintiffs Propose an Amended Complaint.....	9
	F. The Ordinance Goes Into Effect	10
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. The Complaint States a Justiciable Claim	12
	1. The Mature Seeds of an Actual Dispute	15
	2. Between Parties Having Genuine and Opposing Interests	20
	3. Direct and Substantial Interests	21
	4. Final and Conclusive Determination	25
	C. The Trial Court Erred By Dismissing the Case With Prejudice	25
	1. Dismissal With Prejudice Was Legal Error	25
	2. Amendment Would Not Be Futile	29
	3. Justiciability Dismissals Should Be Without Prejudice	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acme Fin. Co. v. Huse</i> , 192 Wash. 96 (1937).....	13
<i>Arnold v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 654 (1994)	14
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745 (1995)	10, 12, 19
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343 (1983).....	26
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn. App. 549 (2011)	25
<i>Chester Twp. v. Panicucci</i> , 116 N.J. Super. 229 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1971)	24
<i>Clallam County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Board of Clallam County Commissioners</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844 (1979)	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>Com. v. Patterson</i> , 79 Mass. App. Ct. 316 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	26
<i>Contreras v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 484 Fed. App'x 116 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 959 (1978)	12
<i>Culpepper v. Snohomish Cnty. Dep't of Planning & Cnty. Dev., Cnty. Dev. Div.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 166 (1990)	28
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749 (1994)	11
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>Detrick v. Garretson Packing Co.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 804 (1968)	12, 25, 29
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811 (1973)	13, 18, 19, 31
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)..	29

<i>Evergreen Washington Healthcare Frontier LLC v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 431 (2012)	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	28
<i>Forbes v. Pierce County</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423 (2018)	18
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791 (2004)	22
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987)	12, 17
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162 (1987).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Hook v. Lincoln County Noxious Weed Control Board</i> , 166 Wn. App. 145 (2012)	26, 27
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	26, 27, 29
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 444 (1986).....	10, 19
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016).....	13
<i>M.M.T. v. United States</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2018).....	27
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799 (2013)	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195 (1998).....	11, 16
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221 (2012)	12
<i>Rose ex rel. Estate of Rose v. Fritz</i> , 104 Wn. App. 116 (2001)	26
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Center v. Spokane Moves to Amend Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....	26

<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	22
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993)	12
<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 104 Wn. App. 478 (2001)	11
Statutes	
RCW 7.24.050	14
RCW 7.24.120	14
RCW 9.41.290	4, 7, 18
RCW 9.41.300	4, 5
RCW 9.41.360	5
Other Authorities	
Attorney General Opinion 1983 No. 14, at 1 (1983)	20
Initiative No. 1639	5
Seattle Ordinance 12560	passim
SMC 10.79.010	7
SMC 10.79.020	6, 8, 16
SMC 10.79.030	6
SMC 10.79.040	6
SMC 10.79	5
Rules	
Civil Rule 12(b)(1).....	10, 11
Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	10, 11
Civil Rule 15.....	25, 27
Civil Rule 59.....	26
RAP 9.11	10, 19
